

## Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Thomas, Loeb, Westcott and Mason

## AUTHORIZING THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO CHARGE A PREFERRED PARKING FEE DURING THE ADIRONDACK BALLOON FESTIVAL AT THE FLOYD BENNETT MEMORIAL AIRPORT

WHEREAS, in order to defray the costs of salary and overtime for Department of Public Works personnel who work during the Adirondack Balloon Festival, the County Facilities Committee has determined that a portion of this expense can be reduced by establishing a charge for preferred parking passes in certain parking lots for the Adirondack Balloon Festival, and

WHEREAS, the County Facilities Committee is recommending that the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works be allowed to establish procedures and collect a fee of Fifteen Dollars (\$15) per vehicle during the Adirondack Balloon Festival for a preferred parking pass, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to establish procedures and collect a fee of Fifteen Dollars (\$15) per vehicle during the Adirondack Balloon Festival at the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport for preferred parking passes to defray some of the salary and overtime costs incurred by the Department of Public Works for personnel who work during the Adirondack Balloon Festival, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby directs that all revenue collected for the preferred parking pass be transmitted to the Treasurer and be posted to Budget Code A.5610 2566 Airport (DPW), Parking Fees.